GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR Civil Secretariat Finance Department

Notification Srinagar, the 25th September, 2014

SRO 390.— In exercise of the powers conferred by section 5 of the Jammu and Kashmir Levy of Tolls Act, Smvt. 1995 (Act No. VIII of 1995) and in partial modification of the notification SRO 381 dated 20th September, 2014, the Government hereby direct that after the proviso to said notification, the following proviso shall deemed to have been added w.e.f the date of issuance of the notification viz; 20th September, 2014 namely:-

"Provided further that the goods being sent or received by any Non-governmental Organization(s)/Institution(s)/Individual(s) shall also be exempted from the levy of Toll on the submission of the certificate by such Non-governmental Organization(s)/Institution(s) to the effect that the goods are meant purely for relief and rehabilitation of the persons and the families affected by the unprecedented floods in J&K. However, in case of individual(s) sending the relief material, the said certificate should expressly mention the name of the identified consignee receiving such goods".

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(B. B. Vyas) Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department.

Dated: 25-09-2014

No:ET/Exemption/CAMP/2014-01

Copy to the:-

- Financial Commissioner, Revenue.
- 2. Financial Commissioner, Industries and Commerce.
- Principal Resident Commissioner, J&K Government, New Delhi.
- 4. All Administrative Secretaries to Government.
- 5. Excise Commissioner, J&K.
- Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, J&K.

- Secretary to Government, Department of Law, Justice & Parliamentary Affairs.
- All Deputy Commissioners.
- Deputy Excise Commissioner, (Executive), Jammu/ Kashmir/Toll Post Lakhanpur.
- Deputy Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, Check Post Lakhanpur.
- Addl. Secy/Pvt. Secy. to Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- PPS to Chief Secretary.
- Pvt. Secretary to Hon'ble Minister for Finance and Ladakh Affairs.
- Pvt. Secretary to Principal Secretary to government, Finance Department.
- Government Order file/Stock file/Incharge Website Finance Department.

(Shakeel Ul Rehman)

Special Secretary to Government, Finance Department.